
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

BUREAU OF 
INVESTIGATION 

& 
ENFORCEMENT 

June 3, 2025 

Via Electronic Mail 
Administrative Law Judge Erin L. Gannon 
Administrative Law Judge Steven K. Haas 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
egannon@pa.gov 
sthaas@pa.gov 

Re: Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Sections 1102(a) 
and 1329 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa C.S. § § 1102(a) and 
1329, for approval of (1) the transfer, by sale, to Pennsylvania-American Water 
Company, of substantially all of the assets, properties and rights related to the 
wastewater treatment plant and collection system owned and operated by the 
Elizabeth Borough Municipal Authority, and (2) the rights of Pennsylvania- 
American Water Company to begin to offer or furnish wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Elizabeth, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania 
Docket No. A-2025-3052983 
I&E Direct Testimony 

Your Honors: 

Enclosed please find the following prepared Direct Testimony of the Bureau of 
Investigation and Enforcement’s witnesses in the above-captioned proceeding: 

Zachari Walker: I&E Statement No. 1 
Ethan Cline: I&E Statement No. 2 

Copies are being served on parties per the attached Certificate of Service.  Should you 
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  

Respectfully, 

Michael A. Podskoch, Jr. 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 330132 
(717) 783-6151
mpodskoch@pa.gov

MAP/ac 
Enclosures 

cc: Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service only – via e-file) 
Per Certificate of Service



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Application of Pennsylvania-American 
Water Company under Sections 1102(a) and 
1329 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Code, 66 Pa C.S. § § 1102(a) and 1329, for 
approval of (1) the transfer, by sale, to 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company, of 
substantially all of the assets, properties and 
rights related to the wastewater treatment 
plant and collection system owned and 
operated by the Elizabeth Borough 
Municipal Authority, and (2) the rights of 
Pennsylvania- American Water Company to 
begin to offer or furnish wastewater service 
to the public in the Borough of Elizabeth, 
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania 
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Docket No. A-2025-3052983 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Direct Testimony dated June 3, 2025, in 

the manner and upon the persons listed below. 

Served via Electronic Mail Only 

David P. Zambito, Esq. 
Jonathan P. Nase, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor 
17 North Second Street, Suite 1410 
Harrisburg, PA17101-1923 
dzambito@cozen.com 
jnase@cozen.com 

Teresa K. Harrold, Esq. 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
852 Wesley Drive 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 
teresa.harrold@amwater.com 

Christy M. Appleby, Esq. 
Katherine M. Kennedy, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
cappleby@paoca.org 
kkennedy@paoca.org 

Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Rebecca Lyttle, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov 
relyttle@pa.gov 
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Maurice A. Nernberg, Esq.  
David M. Nernberg, Esq.  
Maurice A. Nernberg & Associates 
301 Smithfield Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
man@nernberg.com 
dmn@nernberg.com 
 
 
Joseph R. Dalfonso, Esq.  
Gary J. Matta, Esq.  
Dodaro, Dalfonso, Matta & Cambest, P.C.  
1900 Main Street, Suite 207 
Canonsburg, PA 15317 
jdalfonso@ddmclaw.com 
gmatta@ddmclaw.com  
 
 

Kevin C. Higgins 
Rebecca Forbes 
Energy Strategies 
111 East Broadway, Suite 1200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
rforbes@energystrat.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Michael A. Podskoch, Jr.  
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 330132 
(717) 783-6151 
mpodskoch@pa.gov  


